This unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income has been developed from and should be read in conjunction with
Ecolab's consolidated financial statements and related notes included in Ecolab's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2011 and Nalco's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2011. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statement of income is provided for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations
would have been had the merger occurred on the date assumed, nor is it necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations. No
unaudited pro forma balance sheet has been provided as the most applicable balance sheet that gives effect to the merger and financing
transactions described within is the December 31, 2011 balance sheet, which can be found in Ecolab's 2011 Form 10-K with the SEC filed on
February 28, 2012.

S-18

Edgar Filing: ECOLAB INC - Form 424B5

28

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Income

For The Year Ended December 31, 2011

Ecolab (g) Nalco (g)
Adjustments

(f)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions, except per share data)
Net Sales $ 6,798.5 $ 4,507.0 $ (21.6) $ � $ 11,283.9
Operating Expenses
Cost of Sales 3,475.6 2,650.8 (12.4) 12.4(a) 6,126.4
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,438.1 1,343.4 2.8 136.3(a)(b) 3,920.6
Special (gains) and charges 131.0 (70.1) 8.5 (89.2)(b) (19.8)

Total operating expenses 6,044.7 3,924.1 (1.1) 59.5 10,027.2

Operating Income 753.8 582.9 (20.5) (59.5) 1,256.7

Other expense, net � 11.8 (11.8) �
Interest expense, net 74.2 173.4 2.7 1.1(c) 251.4

Income before income taxes 679.6 397.7 (11.4) (60.6) 1,005.3

Provision for income taxes 216.3 166.5 2.4 (54.9)(b)(d) 330.3

Net income including noncontrolling interest 463.3 231.2 (13.8) (5.7) 675.0
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest 0.8 8.4 0.3 � 9.5

Net income $ 462.5 $ 222.8 $ (14.1) $ (5.7) $ 665.5

Earnings attributable to Ecolab per common
share
Basic $ 1.95 $ 1.61 $ 2.22
Diluted $ 1.91

Edgar Filing: ECOLAB INC - Form 424B5

29